CAP. XIV.

An Act for the alteration of the local government of the several Parishes of Lancaster, Simonds, and Saint Martins, in the County of Saint John.

Section.

1. Parish Officers in Parishes of Lancaster, &c., elected in same manner as in Parish of Portland.

Section.

2. Parts of Caps. 52 and 53, Title viii, Revised Statutes, repealed.

Passed 11th April, 1864.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:-

1. The several Parish Officers authorized by Law to be elected for the respective Parishes of Lancaster, Simonds, and Saint Martins, in the County of Saint John, shall for the future be elected in the same manner in all respects as is provided for the election of such officers in the Parish of Portland, in and by the Act of Assembly passed in the twenty sixth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to repeal an Act made and passed in the twenty fifth year of the Reign of Queen Victoria, intituled 'An Act for the alteration and amendment of the local government of the Parish of Portland, in the County of Saint John, and make other provisions in lieu thereof,' and the third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh, eighth, ninth, tenth, eleventh, and twelfth Sections thereof, shall be and are hereby extended and applied to the said several Parishes of Lancaster, Simonds, and Saint Martins, as fully as if the same had been expressly enacted for such Parishes.

2. So much of Title viii, Chapters 52 and 53, of the Revised Statutes, as may be inconsistent with this Act, shall be and the same is hereby repealed.

CAP. XV.

An Act to extend the jurisdiction of the Police Magistrate of the City of Saint John in actions of Debt wherein the Corporation of said City is interested. Passed 11th April, 1864.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative

Council, and Assembly,-

That the Police Magistrate of the City of Saint John, and in his absence the Sitting Magistrate at the Police Office, shall have jurisdiction in all actions of Debt in which the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of Saint John may be a party or interested, where the amount claimed does not exceed eighty dollars, and shall and may proceed in all such cases in the manner provided in and by the third Section of an Act passed in the twenty first year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to continue certain Acts for the support of the Police of the City of Saint John, and for other purposes.

CAP XVI.

An Act to enable the Corporation of the City of Saint John to improve the Streets in that part of the City of Saint John on the western side of the Harbour.

Section.

1. Mayor, &c. may borrow money for streets, &c.; amount limited to

2. Smallest amount of any sum borrowed; Security for Loan, when to be repaid.

3. Debentures to be negotiable.

Section.

4. Chamberlain to receive loans, and

pay them out.

5. Money borrowed, chargeable on yearly assessment; Sinking Fund, how formed.

Sinking Fund, how invested.

Sinking Fund, how invested.
 Deficiency of Sinking Fund, how provided for.

Passed 11th April, 1864.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:-

- 1. It shall and may be lawful for the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of Saint John, and they are hereby authorized and empowered to borrow the sum of three thousand dollars to be applied toward the improvement of the Streets, Roadways and thoroughfares of Carleton, in that part of the City of Saint John on the western side of the Harbour.
- 2. The said sum of three thousand dollars shall be borrowed in loans of not less than four hundred dollars each, and debentures payable in ten years from the first day of June next shall be issued to the person or persons from whom any such loan may be obtained, and in such form as the said Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty may deem expedient, with coupons for interest payable half yearly; which Debentures shall be sealed with the Common Seal of the said Corporation, and signed by the Mayor and Common Clerk, and shall be numbered consecutively according to the order in which the same shall be issued; and the coupons for interest shall be